DANGER
Life endangering! Danger of injury!
Incorrect installation and use.
Read and comply with all further product documen-
tation, in particular the operating instructions. Avail-
able at www.gossenmetrawatt.com > Products
> Industrial Measuring Technology > Energy Man-
agement > Energy Meters > EM2281 ... EM2389 or

Accuracy class / operating temperature
Pulse output
Type designation (article no.)
energy export / ® energy import
Nominal voltage
Imin - In (Imax) / nominal frequency
LED constant
2D code or calibration mark (feature P9)
Serial number
UP key
ENTER key
Current/voltage transformer ratio
Connections Direct Meter (EM228X) Trans. Meter (EM238X)
Current input Fine wire:
6 to 16 mm²
Solid wire:
6 to 25 mm²
With wire end ferrule:
6 to 16 mm²
Torque: 3 Nm
Fine wire:
0.5 to 4 mm²
Solid wire:
0.5 to 6 mm²
With wire end ferrule:
0.5 to 2.5 mm²
Torque: 0.5 Nm
Voltage input – Fine wire:
0.5 to 4 mm²
Solid wire:
0.5 to 6 mm²
With wire end ferrule:
0.5 to 2.5 mm²
Torque: 0.5 Nm
S0 pulse output
Bus output
Tariff input
(power utility pulse)
Fine wire: 0.2 to 2.5 mm²
Solid wire: 0.2 to 2.5 mm²
With wire end ferrules: 0.25 to 1.5 mm²
Torque: 0.4 Nm
LON (W1) a
a. For detailed information, refer to the interface description for
your instrument which can be accessed via the link on the title
page.
Twisted pair copper cable, recommended:
JY (ST) Y 2 × 2 × 0.8 mm with twisted wire pairs
(where 0.8 mm = wire diameter, wire cross-section =
0.5 mm²), maximum cable length of 900 m with bus
topology (bus terminator at both ends), 500 m with
free topology (bus terminator at one end) or 320 m
from device to device
M-Bus (W2) a 2-wire twisted-pair
TCP/IP (W4) a RJ-45 (8P8C)
Modbus (W7) a 2-wire twisted-pair, shielded if possible, maximum
length of 1000 m (depending on cable thickness and
transmission speed), cross-section of at least
0.22 mm², wave impedance approx. 100 to 150 Ω,
terminating resistors at both ends (the following ap-
plies: resistance value = line impedance)
Terminal Assignments, Direct Connection (EM228X))
Top and bottom terminals
Terminal Assignments, Transformer Connection (EM238X)
Top terminals:
Bottom terminals:
9 Bus Interfaces
LON-Bus (feature W1), M-Bus (feature W2),
TCP/IP (feature W4), Modbus RTU (feature W7)
Complete information concerning the interfaces can be
found in the interface descriptions, which can be
accessed via the link on the title page.
10 Pulse Output